
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Enterprise, Employment & Major Projects 
Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 23 March 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Banqueting Suite, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Kemble (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Kemble 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2008 (copy attached).  
 

46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

47. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

48. PETITIONS 5 - 6 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).   
 

49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 16 March 
2009) 

 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

50. DEPUTATIONS 7 - 12 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).   
 

51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

52. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

53. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by date of publication.  
 

54. BUSINESS RETENTION  & INWARD INVESTMENT STRATEGY & 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

13 - 70 

 Report of Director of Cultural Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Andy Glover Tel: 01273 291093  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

55. ECONOMIC STRATEGY 71 - 90 

 Report of Director of Cultural Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Adam Bates Tel: 29-2600  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication – Friday, 13 March 2009 

 

 





ENTERPRISE, 
EMPLOYMENT & 
MAJOR PROJECTS 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 45 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

5.00pm 9 DECEMBER 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Kemble (Cabinet Member) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

32. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
32a Declarations of Interests 
 
32.1 There were none 
 
32b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
32.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects considered whether the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during 
that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in 
section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the 
Act). 

 
32.3 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
33.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes held on 16 September 2008 be agreed and signed by 

the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 

1



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

9 DECEMBER 
2008 

34. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
34.1 There were none.  
 
35. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
35.1 All items were reserved for discussion.  
 
36. PETITIONS 
 
36.1 There were none.  
 
37. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. DEPUTATIONS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
40. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
41. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
41.1 There were none. 
 
42. SUPPORTING BUSINESS THROUGH THE ECONOMIC CLIMATE 
 
42.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Cultural Services which 

considered the impact of wider economic changes on business in the City and reviewed 
the actions that the Authority was taking in response (for copy see minute book).  This 
activity related to the Corporate Priority of “protecting the environment while growing the 
economy”.   

 
42.2 The Cabinet Member commented that paragraph 3.8 of the report would be more 

appropriately worded as follows:  “As a result of decisions taken by the authority the 
following proposals have been put in place.”    

 
42.3 The Cabinet Member requested that the Head of Tourism provide him with monthly 

updates, given the state of the economic Climate. 
 
42.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the effects on business in the City and the work underway be 

noted. 
 

2



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

9 DECEMBER 
2008 

(2) That the actions outlined in section 3.8 of the report be noted. 
 

(3) That a review of this activity be brought to a Cabinet Member Meeting in the 
spring of 2009. 

 
43. PART 2 MINUTES OF 16 SEPTEMBER 2008 - EXEMPT CATEGORIES 1, 3, 5 & 6 
 
43.1 RESOLVED – That the Part 2 minutes of 16 September 2008 be approved and signed 

by the Cabinet Member. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.05pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

3



4



ENTERPRISE, 
EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR 
PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 48 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petition 

Date of Meeting: 23 March 2009 

Report of: Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive the following petition presented at Council on 29 January 2009 and 
any petitions presented directly to the Enterprise, Employment and Major 
Projects Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 
(i) To receive the following petition presented at Council on 29 January 2009 by 

Councillor Davey and signed by 1067 people: 
 

“We the undersigned, being local residents, shoppers and traders, 
urge Brighton and Hove City Council:  

 
1.  To support our plans for an improved London Road, retaining and 
enhancing its unique qualities as a culturally diverse area with a 
thriving market and a large number of small businesses, shops and 
amenities serving the local community. 

 
2.  To reject any moves by large companies to turn the area into a 
“clone town” with the demolition of historic frontages and structures, 
the displacement of local businesses, the privatisation of public 
spaces and the building of another large store or supermarket. 

 
3.  To reject any proposals that would bring more vehicles into the 
area through the provision of a large car park and modifications to 
traffic flows in adjacent streets.” 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the petition presented at the Council meeting as detailed above be noted 

and any subsequent action resulting from the nature of the petition be 
determined. 

5



6



ENTERPRISE, 
EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR 
PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 50 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Deputation 

Date of Meeting: 23 March 2009 

Report of: Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: Various  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive the following deputation presented at Council on 29 January 
2009, and any other deputations presented directly to the Enterprise, 
Employment and Major Projects Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 
1.2 (a) Deputation concerning London Road 

 
 Ms Christina Summers (Spokesperson) 

 
St. James’s Investments (SJI) has been steadily buying up property 
along the London Road and has produced proposals for regenerating 
the area ostensibly based on two public consultations. Brighton & Hove 
City Council has an ongoing ‘Masterplan’ for this area that lays down 
definite parameters for any regeneration proposal. ‘Another London 
Road’ Campaign (ALR) is concerned that SJI is not only ignoring these 
parameters, but is also pursuing a pre-planned agenda that includes a 
Tesco superstore which does not reflect the needs and wishes of the 
local resid
[...]
 home-grown. This increases food miles and has had a 
devastating effect on the British farming industry. 
Friends of the Earth media briefing 'British Apples for Sale'. Nov 2002 

 
o A 2000 Competition Commission report on supermarkets concluded that Tesco, and 

other supermarkets, “operates against the public interest” by being “engaged in the 
practice of persistently selling some frequently purchased products below cost”, and 
“varying prices in different geographical locations in the light of local competitive 
conditions, such variation not being related to costs” – in other words dropping prices 
to undercut competitors, then raising them again later. 

 Joanna Blythman, Shopped, 2004. 

11



12



ENTERPRISE, 
EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR 
PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 54 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Business Retention and Inward Investment Strategy 
and Implementation Plan 

Date of Meeting: 23rd March 2009 

Report of: Director of Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Andy Glover Tel: 29-1093 

 E-mail: andy.glover@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. EEM 5890 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 The Business Retention and Inward Investment (BRII) Strategy and 

Implementation Plan sets out a more proactive role for the city council in 
safeguarding and developing our existing businesses together with attracting 
new businesses to the city. It will provide a framework for the economic 
development function of the city council to work with partners, both internally and 
externally to safeguard and develop the economic base of the city.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve the Business Retention and 

Inward Investment Strategy and Implementation Plan, and 

 
2.2 Request updates from the Director of Cultural Services on the actions contained 

within the Implementation Plan. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFO
[...]
esses and to be able to compete with competitors in attracting 
inward investment, and 

 
 Prepare a strategy and implementation plan using internal resources – this was 

also considered not to be an option as there are not the resources to carry out 
this extensive work without detrimentally affecting the service currently provided 
together with the need for external inward investment advice and guidance from 
specialist experts. 

  

 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

7.1 The Business Retention and Inward Strategy and Implementation Plan will 
provide a structured and proactive approach to assisting local businesses 
and attracting new businesses to the city. The current economic climate 
makes this even more important and will provide the city with the tools to be 
able to compete for business growth. 

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices: 
 
1. Executive Summary 
2. Implementation Plan 2009-2011 

 
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 

 
1. Business Retention and Inward Investment Strategy and Implementation 

Plan 

 
 

 
Background Documents 

 
1. none 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17



 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Executive Summary 
 

BUSINESS RETENTION & INWARD 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BACKGROUND 

GVA Grimley Ltd was commissioned by Brighton & Hove City Council to develop a Business 

Retention and Inward Investment (BRII) Strategy and Implementation Plan. The BRII Strategy 

and Implementation Plan identifies the key strengths of the local economy, and the sectors 

inward investment and indigenous growth activities should focus on. The Strategy and 

Implementation Plan also makes recommendations on the basis of an adequate and 

appropriate organisational structure, business plan and action plan for the delivery of 

successful business retention and inward investment activities within the area. 

The Strategy and Implementation Plan was prepared using a combination of primary and 

secondary research methods in order t
[...]
E RETENTION AND POTENTIAL FUTURE ADDITIONAL 

INVESTMENT OF EXISTING KEY COMPANIES (KEY IN 

TERMS OF SCALE AND CONTRIBUTION TO THE LOCAL 

ECONOMY). 

4.  INVESTMENT 

ENVIRONMENT 

DEVELOPMENT 

DELIVERY OF APPROPRIATE SKILLS, SITES AND 

PREMISES, INFRASTRUCTURE,  AND OTHER PHYSICAL 

COMPONENTS IS ESSENTIAL. IN INWARD INVESTMENT 

TERMS THESE ARE NORMALLY ‘ASSUMED’ TO BE IN 

PLACE BY POTENTIAL INVESTORS (I.E. THEY ARE 

‘GIVENS’).  

5.  PERFORMANCE 

MEASUREMENT 

IMPORTANT COMPONENT IN APPLYING FOR AND 

GAINING FUNDING, DETERMINANT OF BONUSES / 

SALARY ‘ADD-ONS’ IN SOME CASES, AND POTENTIAL 

TOOL FOR MANAGERIAL DECISIONS.  

SHORT TERM ACTIONS 

33



1.16 The short term cross-cutting actions are needed to provide an improved series of 

systems and processes for business retention and inward investment for the City 

Council, Brighton & Hove Economic Partnership as the principal organisations 

leading these activities.  The key requirements are for a more effective set of tools to 

collate, manage and utilise information and a performance framework that captures 

effectively all of the efforts and successes achieved.  Key outcomes will be: 

• Effective procedures for joint working and knowledge sharing between Council, 

Economic Partnership and other partners; 

• Development of effective and coherent systems that record and capture investor 

pre and aftercare and support activities; 

• Comprehensive suite of site database, proposition marketing and promotional 

materials as the basic tools for business retention and inward investment; 

• Comprehensive programme of outward promotion through events, exhibitions 

and direct contacts; 

• Performance targets to measure activities, return on resources expended and 

critically to allow identification of successful business retention and inward 

investment. 

1.17 The following matrix schedule sets out the specific short term activities related to 

each of the Cross-cutting actions.  The short term
[...]
 roles that are already in post). The team 

should be designed to operate in a co-operative and co-ordinated way with all 

stakeholders to meet the agreed targets. This would include establishing working 

protocols and outsourcing specific tasks to organisations best placed to fulfil these 

tasks. 

1.46 Whilst there are clearly resource implications to the recommendations presented 

herein it is important to note the clear distinction in the role that the City Council could 

have in this process moving forwards. Specifically, the City Council represent a key 

stakeholder and partner in the investment generating process. However, as a 

68



stakeholder representing a wide range of interests outside the investment generating 

process there is also the potential of conflicts of interest (e.g. as the planning 

authority the City Council may have to take a critical position to physical development 

plans from investors).  

 

 

69



70



ENTERPRISE, 
EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR 
PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 55 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 Subject: Economic Strategy 

Date of Meeting: 23 March 2009 

Report of: Director of Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Adam Bates Tel: 292600      

 E-mail: adam.bates@ntlworld.com 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 To consider and agree the Economic Strategy for Brighton & Hove produced by 

the Economic Partnership and covering the period 2008-2016. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 Agree the actions contained within the strategy and specifically those that require 

the direct support of the city council. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 There have been two previous Economic Strategies for Brighton & Hove. The 

last expired at the end of 2008. 
 
3.2 In April 2008, the Economic Partnership commenced work on the production of a 

new strategy to cover the period 2008-2016 and commissioned Stepahead 
Research to undertake the consultation and draft the strategy. 

 
3.3 The production of the Economic Strategy is a requirement of SEEDA for their 

investment in the Economic Partnership and the Sub-Region. 
 

3.4 The purpose of the strategy is to agree a direction for the economic development 
of the City among the private sector, local and regional public agencies, higher 
and further education and others with an interest in the local economy. 

 
3.5 The Strategy comes at a time when, despite a previous period of economic 

growth, the economy is in recession. 
 

71



 

 

3.6 The Economic Partnership has a broad membership which attempts to represent 
each sector of the city’s economy and consists of most of the business 
organisations from the City. A full list is contained at Appendix A. Members from 
the Administration and opposition Party have a seat on the Partnership and the 
Chief Executive and relevant officers also attend. 

 
3.7 The strategy is a detailed document and a full version can be located here 

http://www.brightonbusiness.co.uk/secure/assets/ni20081207.377912_493d04f0
a29.pdf . A copy of the action plan is attached at Appendix B. 

 
3.8 The Strategy ensures good links with existing local plans and strategies. 

Specifically it supports all LAA Economic Indicators (NI179, 117, 152 and 163, 
L1-L4), it supports Corporate Plan priorities 1.1-1.6 and it aligns with the 
recommendations of the City Employment & Skills Plan and Reducing 
Inequalities Review and its spatial action plan supports the emerging Local 
Development Framework. 

 
3.9 Within the three strategic themes of the document (Distinctiveness, Ambition and 

Reducing Inequality) there are a number of clear aims as follows: 
 
3.9.1 Increase Employment. Our forecast population growth will require 8,000 

new jobs by 2016 to remain at our current employment rate and up to 
16,000 new jobs to reach an 80% target. We also have 25,000 individuals 
of w
[...]

s
 v
ia
 j
o
b
 

s
e
e
k
e
r 
c
o
m
p
a
c
ts
 a
n
d
 s
k
ill
s
 t
ra
in
in
g
 a
g
re
e
m
e
n
ts
 

lin
k
e
d
 t
o
 t
e
n
a
n
c
ie
s
 f
o
r 
s
o
c
ia
l 
h
o
u
s
in
g
. 

C
it
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il,
 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
  

S
h
o
rt
 t
e
rm

 
S
m
a
rt
 G
ro
w
th
, 
S
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 

P
ro
s
p
e
ri
ty
 

R
7
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
 t
h
e
 c
it
y
’s
 T
h
ir
d
 S
e
c
to
r 
o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 

c
o
n
tr
ib
u
te
 t
o
w
a
rd
s
 e
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 p
ro
s
p
e
ri
ty
 

T
h
e
 C
it
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il,
 

B
ri
g
h
to
n
 &
 H
o
v
e
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 &
 V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 

S
e
c
to
r 
F
o
ru
m
 

S
h
o
rt
 T
e
rm

 
S
m
a
rt
 G
ro
w
th
, 
S
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 

P
ro
s
p
e
ri
ty
 

R
8
 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
 a
 r
a
n
g
e
 o
f 
lo
w
 c
o
s
t 
h
o
m
e
 o
w
n
e
rs
h
ip
 

o
p
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 a
s
s
is
t 
h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
e
rs
 t
o
 b
e
c
o
m
e
 

h
o
m
e
o
w
n
e
rs
. 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
, 
C
it
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il 

S
h
o
rt
 t
e
rm

 
S
m
a
rt
 G
ro
w
th
, 
S
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 

P
ro
s
p
e
ri
ty
 

R
9
 

In
c
re
a
s
e
 t
h
e
 s
u
p
p
ly
 o
f 
a
ff
o
rd
a
b
le
 h
o
m
e
s
 a
n
d
 

fa
m
ily
 h
o
m
e
s
 i
n
 t
h
e
 c
it
y
 a
v
a
ila
b
le
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

w
o
rk
fo
rc
e
  

C
it
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il,
 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
, 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
rs
. 

M
e
d
iu
m
 t
e
rm

 
S
m
a
rt
 G
ro
w
th
, 
S
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 

P
ro
s
p
e
ri
ty
 

89



 

 

 

90


	Agenda
	45 Minutes of the previous meeting
	48 Petitions
	50 Deputations
	54 Business Retention  & Inward Investment Strategy & Implementation Plan
	55 Economic Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 23 MARCH 2009 
 

BANQUETING SUITE, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Kemble (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Turton (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44a Declarations of Interests 
 
44.1 There were none 
 
44b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
44.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects considered whether the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during 
that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in 
section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the 
Act). 

 
44.3 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes held on 9 December 2008 be agreed and signed by the 

Cabinet Member. 
 
46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Progress on Economic Task Force 
 
46.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the Economy Task Force, since its first meeting in 

November, had steered the successful delivery of the council’s recession relief activity. 
The Be Local, Buy Local campaign had been well supported by both businesses and 



 

2 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

23 MARCH 2009 

residents alike; the Business Lifebelt Support workshops, clinics and events were the 
envy of every authority in the region and the Cabinet Member congratulated all of the 
organisations who had been working with the council.  The council would be suspending 
roadworks over the bank holiday periods again and were continuing to offer different 
payment schedules for local businesses, if they pay the council rent or rates to help their 
cashflow. The Task Force continued to meet regularly and the Cabinet Member was 
also delighted to report that representatives from the Community & Voluntary Sector had 
joined. 

 
Business Rates 

 
46.2 The Cabinet Member reported that around 875 Businesses were visited by the 

Revenues Inspection team during January/February and all others were written to.  The 
number of current Small Business Rate Relief cases was 2959. The Council had made 
refunds or adjustments to accounts totalling some £407K.   

 
46.3 The Small Business Rate Relief form had been printed inside the additional information 

leaflet sent out recently with the Annual Bills and the Business Rates team were already 
getting some of these back.    The Business Lifebelt leaflet also went out with the 
Annual Bills.  

 
City College Pelham Street Planning Approval 

 
46.4 The Cabinet Member reported that City College was successful in its planning 

application for a new Pelham Street campus, to replace the existing unsightly and 
unsuitable Pelham Tower building.   

 
46.5 Officers in the council’s Capital Projects team had worked hard in partnership with the 

college and colleagues in City Planning to get to this point and ensure that the college 
was well placed in the ongoing consideration of funding bids by the Learning and Skills 
Council.  The Council should have a better understanding of the availability of funding 
following a review of funding applications in April.  The city council was confident about 
the case that the city and the college could work together to show the regeneration 
benefits that capital funding of new Further Education facilities would bring.  It was 
understood that the LSC has made it clear that it sees City College as an important 
provider of vocational education.   

 
46.6 If the college was successful in its bid to the Learning and Skills Council then the city as 

a whole would benefit from a considerable investment, both in terms of jobs and 
education opportunities.  Officers would continue to work with the college on their plans 
for sites across the city to ensure everyone had access to vocational education in 
modern fit-for-purpose facilities. 

 
Directorate Name Change 

 
46.7 The Cabinet Member reported on the proposed change in name of the Directorate that 

supported the Cabinet Member Meeting.  From 1 April 2009 the Directorate’s title would 
change from Cultural Services to Culture & Enterprise.  

 



 

3 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

23 MARCH 2009 

46.8 The Cabinet Member believed that this was a positive and forward looking reflection of 
the work of the directorate and the city council in driving a strong and vibrant cultural 
offer that is inter-linked and inter-dependent on sustainable economic growth.     

 
46.9 The Enterprise element would capture the work the council leads in promoting economic 

development, business support and growth and in the delivery of major projects.   
 
47. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
47.1 All items were reserved for discussion.  
 
48. PETITIONS 
 
48.1 The Cabinet Member had before him the following petition presented at Council on 29 

January 2009 by Councillor Davey and signed by 1067 people.   
 

“We the undersigned, being local residents, shoppers and traders, urge Brighton and 
Hove City Council:  

 
1.  To support our plans for an improved London Road, retaining and enhancing its 
unique qualities as a culturally diverse area with a thriving market and a large number of 
small businesses, shops and amenities serving the local community. 

 
2.  To reject any moves by large companies to turn the area into a “clone town” with the 
demolition of historic frontages and structures, the displacement of local businesses, the 
privatisation of public spaces and the building of another large store or supermarket. 

 
3.  To reject any proposals that would bring more vehicles into the area through the 
provision of a large car park and modifications to traffic flows in adjacent streets.” 

 
48.2 The Cabinet Member reported that as the petition related to the supplementary planning 

document it would be forwarded to the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting for 
consideration.    

 
48.3 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and forwarded to the Environment Cabinet 

Member Meeting for consideration with the Supplementary Planning Document.   
 
49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. DEPUTATIONS 
 
50.1 The following deputation had been forwarded from full council on 29 January 2009 as 

follows: 
 

“St. James’s Investments (SJI) has been steadily buying up property along the London 
Road and has produced proposals for regenerating the area ostensibly based on two 
public consultations. Brighton & Hove City Council has an ongoing ‘Masterplan’ for this 
area that lays down definite parameters for any regeneration proposal. ‘Another London 



 

4 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

23 MARCH 2009 

Road’ Campaign (ALR) is concerned that SJI is not only ignoring these parameters, but 
is also pursuing a pre-planned agenda that includes a Tesco superstore which does not 
reflect the needs and wishes of the local residents and businesses.” 
 

50.2 The Cabinet Member reported that the deputation and accompanying material be 
forwarded to the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting for consideration with the 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
50.3 RESOLVED – That the deputation be forwarded to the Environment Cabinet Member 

Meeting for consideration with the Supplementary Planning Document.   
 
51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
51.1 There were none.   
 
52. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
52.1 There were none.  
 
53. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. BUSINESS RETENTION  & INWARD INVESTMENT STRATEGY & 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 
54.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Cultural Services which 

presented the Business Retention and Inward Investment (BRII) Strategy and 
Implementation Plan (for copy see minute book).   The Strategy set out a more 
proactive role for the city council in safeguarding and developing existing businesses 
together with attracting new businesses to the city.  It would provide a framework for the 
economic development function of the city council to work with partners, both internally 
and externally to safeguard and develop the economic base of the city.   

 
54.2 Councillor Turton asked why GVA Grimley Ltd was commissioned to develop the 

strategy and why they were considered relevant to Brighton & Hove?  The Economic 
Development Officer explained that there had been 34 expressions of interest in the 
brief.  Around 16 or 17 full submissions had been made.  A detailed analysis had taken 
been carried out and four firms had been selected for final interview.  GVA Grimley Ltd 
had been appointed out of this process.  They were an internationally known 
consultancy agency.       

 
54.3 Councillor Turton noted that manufacturing was a growth area, especially in food and 

drink.  He referred to page 27 – Targeting, and asked what was the rationale for having 
50 employees as a benchmark.  Why not have a lower fresh hold of 20.  The Economic 
Development Officer replied that he would review the core data and provide information 
to Councillor Turton about this issue.   

 
54.4 Councillor Turton referred to paragraph 1.10 on page 31.  He asked if there would be 

further information provided to the Cabinet Member Meeting on the identification and 



 

5 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

23 MARCH 2009 

development of sufficient and appropriate start up and grow-on floorspace.  The Head 
of Tourism and Venues confirmed that this matter would be revisited at a future Cabinet 
Member Meeting. 

 
54.5 Councillor Turton referred to paragraph 1.16 relating to the key requirements for a more 

effective set of tools to collate, manage and utilise information etc.  He asked if it was 
possible to purchase an off the peg software system.  The Head of Tourism and Venues 
replied that it might be possible to use existing tools but this matter would be explored 
further.   

 
54.6 RESOLVED - (1) That the Business Retention and Inward Investment Strategy and 

Implementation Plan be approved. 
 

(2) That the Director of Cultural Services provides updates on the actions contained 
within the Implementation Plan. 

 
55. ECONOMIC STRATEGY 
 
55.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Cultural Services which 

requested agreement to the Economic Strategy for Brighton & Hove produced by the 
Economic Partnership.  The strategy covered the period 2008-2016 (for copy see 
minute book).  The purpose of the strategy was to agree a direction for the economic 
development of the City among the private sector, local and regional public agencies, 
higher and further education and others with an interest in the local economy. 

 
55.2 Councillor Turton referred to page 87 – D12 which referred to the definition of “key 

worker” to be widened to include some private sector employees.  He asked for more 
details about this matter.  The Head of Tourism and Venues replied that he would 
investigate this further and contact Councillor Turton.  He thought that it would apply to 
companies that provided an essential public service such as bus companies.        

 
55.3 Councillor Turton asked the Cabinet Member if there had been Cabinet level meetings 

to discuss development projects in the city.  The Cabinet Member replied that he was 
not able to discuss specific planning applications but assured Councillor Turton that 
talks were taking place to try to ensure that some major development projects which 
would provide economic benefit to the city were progressed in the near future.   

 
55.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the actions contained within the strategy and specifically those 

that require the direct support of the city council be agreed. 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.25pm 
 

Signed 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


